

No. 21-442

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY REED,
Petitioner,

v.
BRYAN GOERTZ,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 8, 2022

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Section 1983 Was Written to Vindicate the Unique Rights Guaranteed by the Federal Constitution	5
II. This Court Has Long Required the Tailoring of Procedural Rules in Section 1983 Cases to the Particular Federal Constitutional Right at Stake	9
III. The Court Below Failed to Grapple with the Nature of the Right to Procedural Due Process Underlying Reed’s Section 1983 Claim	13
IV. The Decision of the Court Below Frustrates the Ability to Vindicate a Procedural Due Process Right Through Section 1983 and Disrespects Principles of Comity and Federalism	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	7
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	3, 9
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	16
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	8, 9
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	6
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	21
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	3, 9, 10, 16
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	8
<i>Dist. Attorney's Off. for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973)	6, 7
<i>FDIC v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988)	17
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Garner v. Louisiana</i> , 368 U.S. 157 (1961)	21
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	9
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	10
<i>Howlett By & Through Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	22
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	15
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	16, 17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	14
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963)	8
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	15
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	3, 5, 7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	8
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	6
<i>Murray v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855)	14
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	3, 11
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989)	8
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	5, 7
<i>Reed v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 686 (2020)	1
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012)	5, 20
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	2, 14
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	6, 8, 20
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	22
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022)	3, 12, 21
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	3, 10, 13, 18
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	17
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	6, 7, 9
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	15
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	20
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	4, 19
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967)	7

Statutes, Constitutional Provisions, and Legislative
Materials

Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13.	3, 5, 6
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	15
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1871)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 64.03(a).....	2
Tex. Const. art. V, § 5(a)	21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	14

Other Authorities

Edward J. Eberle, <i>Procedural Due Process: The Original Understanding</i> , 4 Const. Comment. 339 (1987)	14
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Relations Between State and Federal Law</i> , 54 Colum. L. Rev. 489 (1954).....	22
Magna Carta, 9 Hen. 3, ch. 29 (1225).....	14
